
Orissa State Disaster Management Authority (OSDMA) 

National Cyclone Risk Mitigation Project 
 

Tender Notice No. NCRMP/ ORISSA / OSDMA/01/2009-10  Date. 22.02.2010     

 

Expression of Interest  

for engagement of Third Party Quality Auditor  

 

1. This request for expression of interest follows the General Procurement Notice (GPN) 

published in United Nations Development Business (UNDB) website 

http://www.devbusiness.com/ on December 3, 2009 and the Times of India on 

December 9, 2009.  

2. The Government of India has applied for a credit of US$ 254 million equivalent from 

the International Development Association (IDA) towards the cost of the first phase 

of the National Cyclone Risk Mitigation Project (NCRMP) (Project ID No.: 

P092217), and it intends to apply the proceeds to payments for goods, works, related 

services and consulting services under this project.  

3. The NCRM Project in Orissa with project cost of 576.12 crore (INR) has 3 sectors 

under Component B, namely:  

A. Construction of Multipurpose Cyclone Shelters and Shelter-cum-

Godowns.  

B. Construction / improvement of Approach Roads to Cyclone Shelters  

C. Raising and strengthening of Saline Embankments 

      The works are spread over 6 coastal districts i.e. Balasore, Kendrapara, Jagatsinghpur, 

Bhadrak, Puri and Ganjam.  

4. Managing Director, OSDMA, the Project Implementation Unit (PIU) of NCRMP, 

now invites eligible consultants for project Components A and B above to indicate 

their interest in providing the consultancy services for Third Party Quality Audit of 

the project and proposes to engage two separate consultants for two different Zones.  

5. The objectives of the assignment are: 

 Assist the PIU in maintaining the quality standards of the civil works by 

independent assessment/audit of quality of works at various stages of construction 

of multipurpose cyclone shelters, roads, and cross drainage works.    

 Assess and report on the compliance with the requirements of environmental and 

social safeguards in the form of Environmental Management Plans and 

Resettlement Action Plans. 

 

6. The interested consultants must provide the following information indicating that they 

are qualified to perform the services:  

 Name, address, facsimile number, e-mail ID and website address.  

 Number of States in the country in which the Firm has branches/offices, 

giving full addresses of the branches/offices.  

http://www.devbusiness.com/


 Year-wise annual turnover of the firm for the last five years (along with 

documentary evidence)  

 Organizational structure.  

 Short CVs of key staff of the firm with relevant experience in conducting 

quality/ environment/ social audits. The key staff must have experience in 

construction of multi-storied buildings as well as roads and bridges. 

 Details of relevant quality audit assignments undertaken during the last 5 

years.  

 Details of relevant assignments undertaken for large Public 

Sector/Government organizations.  

 Details of experience in conducting audit of externally funded projects e.g. 

World Bank, ADB, etc. 

7. A consultant will be selected in accordance with the procedures set out in the World 

Bank’s Guidelines:  Selection and Employment of Consultants by Bank Borrowers, as 

amended October 2006, available at www.worldbank.org/procure. 

8. Interested Consultants may obtain further information at the address given below 

from 10.00 – 17.00 hours on all working days or at project web site www.osdma.org. 

9. Expression of interest must be delivered on or before 3.30 P.M. on 17.03.2010 to the 

address given below: 

 

Sri B.K. Samantaray, Executive Director (Projects) 

Orissa State Disaster Management Authority (OSDMA) 

[Project Implementation Unit (PIU), National Cyclone Risk Mitigation Project] 

2nd floor, Rajiv Bhawan, Unit-V 

Bhubaneswar-751 001, Orissa 

Ph: +91 674 2395398, 2395379 Ext- 228 

Fax:  +91 674 2391871 

 

 

Sd/- 

Managing Director 

OSDMA 
 

 

 

http://www.worldbank.org/procure

